

S17802 / 17821

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

ASSOCIATION OF VILLAGE COUNCIL )  
 PRESIDENTS REGIONAL HOUSING )  
 AUTHORITY, )  
 Appellant/Cross-Appellee, )  
 v. )  
 DIETRICH MAEL, on his own behalf and on )  
 behalf of his minor children D.K. and E.M., )  
 and ROSE MAEL, and THOMAS MAEL, )  
 Appellees/Cross-Appellants, )  
 v. )  
 STATE OF ALASKA, )  
 Appellee. )

Nos. S-17802/17821

Superior court: 4BE-17-00061CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA  
 FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT BETHEL  
 THE HONORABLE TERRENCE HAAS, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT DIETRICH MAEL

Russell L. Winner [ABA No. 7811149]  
 WINNER & ASSOCIATES, PC  
 900 W. 5th Ave., Suite 700  
 Anchorage, AK 99501  
 (907) 277-9522  
 rwinner@winnerlaw.com

Susan Orlansky [ABA No. 8106042]  
 REEVES AMODIO LLC  
 500 L Street, Suite 300  
 Anchorage, AK 99501  
 (907) 222-7117  
 susano@reevesamodio.com

Filed in the Supreme Court  
 for the State of Alaska on  
 this 14th of December, 2020  
 Meredith Montgomery, Clerk  
 of the Appellate Courts

By: Sarah E. Anderson  
 Deputy Clerk

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED ON .....	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
Dietrich Mael before his accident.....	3
Dietrich’s accident .....	3
Course of proceedings .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENTS.....	10
THE STATUTORY CAP ON NON-ECONOMIC DAMAGES IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED IN THIS CASE.....	10
A.    PREVIOUS CASES PRINCIPALLY ADDRESSED FACIAL CHALLENGES TO THE CAP .....	10
B.    THE CAP VIOLATES THE GUARANTEE OF SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS AS APPLIED IN THIS CASE.....	13
1. Even Under The Least Demanding Scrutiny, Applying Alaska’s Cap On Non-Economic Damages To Dietrich Mael Denies Him Substantive Due Process .....	15
2. Applying Alaska’s Cap On Non-Economic Damages To Dietrich Mael Denies Him Due Process Because Capping The Damages Of The Most Severely Injured Tort Victims Has No Close And Substantial Relationship To A Legitimate State Interest.....	21

C. THIS COURT MAY REVERSE OUTRIGHT OR REMAND FOR ADDITIONAL FINDINGS.....26

CONCLUSION.....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>Arneson v. Olson</i> , 270 N.W.2d 125 (N.D. 1978) .....	23
<i>Balboni v. Ranger American of the V.I., Inc.</i> , 70 V.I. 1048 (2019) .....	23, 24
<i>Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 129 (1976) .....	16
<i>Brannigan v. Usitalo</i> , 587 A.2d 1232 (N.H. 1991) .....	23
<i>Burke v. Raven Electric, Inc.</i> , 420 P.3d 1196 (Alaska 2018) .....	19
<i>Carson v. Maurer</i> , 424 A.2d 825 (N.H. 1980) .....	23
<i>Chan v. Curran</i> , 237 Cal. App. 4th 601 (2015) .....	17
<i>Church v. State, Department of Revenue</i> , 973 P.2d 1125 (Alaska 1999) .....	14
<i>C.J. v. State, Department of Corrections</i> , 151 P.3d 373 (Alaska 2006) .....	11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20
<i>Community Resources for Justice, Inc. v. City of Manchester</i> , 917 A.2d 707 (N.H. 2007) .....	23, 24
<i>Cotati Alliance for Better Housing v. City of Cotati</i> , 148 Cal. App. 3d 280 (1983) .....	16
<i>Doe v. State, Department of Public Safety</i> , 444 P.3d 116 (Alaska 2019) .....	14, 15, 23, 24
<i>Evans ex rel. Kutch v. State</i> , 56 P.3d 1046 (Alaska 2002) .....	9, 10, 11, 14, 20, 24

<i>Fein v. Permanente Medical Group</i> , 38 Cal. 3d 137 (1985) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Ferdon ex rel. Petrucelli v. Wisconsin Patients Compensation Fund</i> , 701 N.W.2d 440 (Wis. 2005).....	25
<i>Glover v. State, Department of Transportation</i> , 175 P.3d 1240 (Alaska 2008) .....	19
<i>Hilburn v. Enerpipe Ltd.</i> , 442 P.3d 509 (Kans. 2019) .....	16
<i>In the Matter of the Certification of Questions of Law</i> , 544 N.W.2d 183 (S.D. 1996).....	23
<i>Kirkland v. Blaine County Medical Center</i> , 4 P.3d 1115 (Ida. 2000) .....	15, 16
<i>L.D.G., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 211 P.3d 1110 (Alaska 2009) .....	11, 12, 15, 20
<i>Mayo v. Wisconsin Injured Patients &amp; Families Compensation Fund</i> , 914 N.W.2d 678 (Wisc. 2018).....	25
<i>Murphy v. Edmonds</i> , 601 A.2d 102 (Md. 1992) .....	16
<i>North Broward Hospital District v. Kalitan</i> , 219 So. 3d 49 (Fla. 2017) .....	20, 25
<i>Richardson v. Carnegie Library Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 763 P.2d 1153 (N.M. 1988) .....	24
<i>Sampson v. State</i> , 31 P.3d 88 (Alaska 2001) .....	21, 24
<i>Sands ex rel. Sands v. Green</i> , 156 P.3d 1130 (Alaska 2007) .....	9, 11
<i>Scholz v. Metropolitan Pathologists, P.C.</i> , 851 P.2d 901 (Colo. 1993).....	15

<i>State v. Abbott</i> , 498 P.2d 712 (Alaska 1972) .....	19
<i>State v. Niedermeyer</i> , 14 P.3d 264 (Alaska 2000) .....	14
<i>Stinnett v. Tam</i> , 198 Cal. App. 4th 1412 (2011) .....	17
<i>Trujillo v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 965 P.2d 305 (N.M. 1998) .....	23, 24
<i>Verba v. Ghaphery</i> , 552 S.E.2d 406 (W. Va. 2001) .....	25
<i>Wright v. Action Vending Co., Inc.</i> , 544 P.2d 82 (Alaska 1975) .....	19

**Alaska Statutes and Legislative History Materials**

AS 09.17.010 .....	2, 8, 9, 10, 17, 18, 19
AS 09.50.250 .....	18, 19
AS 22.05.010 .....	1
AS 23.30.175-.215 .....	18
1997 SLA, ch. 26 .....	10, 11, 18, 20
<a href="http://www.akleg.gov/basis/Bill/Detail/20?Root=HB 58">http://www.akleg.gov/basis/Bill/Detail/20?Root=HB 58</a> .....	17

**Non-Alaska Statutes**

California Civil Code § 3333.2 .....	15
6A Colorado Revised Statutes § 13-64-302 .....	15
Idaho Code § 6-1603 (2020) .....	16
Former Idaho Code § 6-1603 .....	16
Kansas Statute § 60-19a02 (2014) .....	16

Maryland Code, Courts & Judicial Proceedings § 11-108 (2020) .....	16
Former Maryland Code, Courts & Judicial Proceedings § 11-108 .....	16
Michigan Compiled Laws § 600.1483 (2020).....	16
Missouri Revised Statutes § 538.210 (2020).....	16
Nebraska Revised Statutes § 44-2825 (2020).....	16
North Carolina General Statutes § 90-21.19 (2020).....	16
South Carolina Code § 15-32-220 (2020) .....	16
Virginia Code § 8.01-581.15 (2020).....	16

**Other Authorities**

Edgar Allen Lind et al., <i>The Perception of Justice: Tort Litigants' Views of Trial, Court-Annexed Arbitration, and Judicial Settlement Conference</i> (RAND: The Institute for Civil Justice 1989), available at <a href="https://www.rand.org/pubs/reports/R3708.html">https://www.rand.org/pubs/reports/R3708.html</a> .....	22
Michelle L. Howart, <i>Being Believed and Believing In: The Impact of Delegation on Person-Centred Care for People with Chronic Back Pain</i> (2012) (unpublished Ph.D. thesis, University of Salford), available at <a href="http://usir.salford.ac.uk/id/eprint/27328/1/050269F.pdf">usir.salford.ac.uk/id/eprint/27328/1/050269F.pdf</a> .....	22
<a href="http://www.usinflationcalculator.com">www.usinflationcalculator.com</a> .....	17
NORMAN J. SINGER, 2 SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 34:5 (6th ed. 2000)	25
